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ABSTRACT

Nasution, Adryan R. (2005). Segmentation Report Using Activity Approach (A
Case study of HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital). Yogyakarta: Accounting
Department. International Program. Faculty of Economics. Islamic University
of Indonesia.

Significant development has happened to grow very fast in every sector today
with the result facing companies to face tight competition of one another. Efficiency
is something obligatory and must be done by every company as a service or
manufacture company managing financial problem in order to survive on the
competitive environment. Because of that, company's managements need accurate
and precise information as a tool in considering profitability.

This research was performed on HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital, a mid-size
hospital in Yogyakarta. The purpose of the research is to see how to determine
segmentation cost report by using Activity Based Costing system, a modern method
and one sub-disciplines on Cost Accounting.

Based on the data analysis conducted, this research can give cost information
more accurately and useful, especially for management of the hospital as a basic
consideration in measuring performance ofeach cost center.
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ABSTRAK

Nasution, Adryan R. (2005). Segmentation Report Using Activity Approach (A
Case Study of HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital). Yogyakarta: Accounting
Department. International Program. Faculty of Economics. Islamic University
of Indonesia.

Perkembangan yang signifikan telah terjadi sangat cepat di berbagai sektor
dewasa ini, sehingga memacu perusahaan-perusahaan menghadapi persaingan yang
semakin ketat dan kompetitif satu dengan lainnya. Efisiensi adalah hal yang mutlak
dilakukan oleh setiap perusahaan baik jasa maupun manufaktur dalam mengelola
keuangannya agar dapat bertahan di lingkungan yang saling bersaing. Untuk itu pihak
manajemen perusahaan membutuhkan informasi biaya yang sangat tepat dan akurat
sebagaibahanpertimbangan dalam menentukan keuntungan.

Penelitian ini dilakukan terhadap Rumah Sakit Islam HidayatuIIah Yogyakarta,
sebuah rumah sakit skala menengah di kota Yogyakarta tentang bagaimana
pembagian laporan cost unit dengan menggunakan Activity Based Costing system,
suatu metode moderndan salah satu sub-disiplin dari bidang Akuntansi Biaya.

Berdasarkan analisa data yang dilakukan, penelitian ini dapat memberikan
informasi biaya yang lebih akurat dan berguna bagi pihak manjemen rumah sakit
sebagai dasar pertimbangan dalam mengukur kinerja dari tiap-tiap unit cost.

xvi



CHAPTERI

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Study Background

Nowadays, the information technology improvement has brought companies

into the globalization era where competition becomes more tight for it makes the

market portion become smaller and also decrease companies profit and revenue. The

situation has made companies seek new alternatives or new strategies to repair and

improve their performance in the market.

In order to be able to survive on the international competition, company's

management strived to be able to choose and to establish the right strategies. There

are three conditions products or services must possess in order to compete

internationally; a product must be flexibility, high quality and cost effective (Mulyadi

1993).

Flexibility is one of the market demand for companies to make product or

services in order to provide the customer's need that always change (Mulyadi 1993).

Customers usually will choose products or services with good quality and this fact

will make companies must improve their products and services quality with the same

amount of cost, or make the same quality of the products but with less cost. The

better quality that the products have means that the products have more ability to

fulfill the need ofcustomers and have a competitive price.

The demand for activity-based analysis for service companies and service

functions arises from two sources, those are the past 20 years with huge changes in

the competitive environment faced by companies in the health care sectors,



transportation, telecommunication, retailing and financial services. Deregulation has

spawned new competitors in these sectors and given the companies much greater

freedom in setting prices and in determining the mix of products and services offered.

This has proved to be mixed blessing. On the one hand, well-managed organizations

with good understanding of their markets, customers, and information technologies

can become much more profitable in deregulated, more competitive environments.

However, organizations that fail to understand the sources of profitability for their

products, customers, and markets can fail more quickly and more decisively once

the protective umbrella of deregulated prices and restricted entry has been lifted.

Hospitals as a service organization also cannot runaway from these realities,

where at the beginninga hospital was a social institutionthat was only orientedon the

societies medical services. But as time passes by, the concept is shifting from the

former concept into the social-economic concept. And the increasing amounts of

hospitals nowadays bring them to the consequences in entering the competition like

regular business.

Hospitals often face classical economic problems, such as the limitation of

resources to fulfill any competing demand. Because of that, the hospital management

must be managed professionally and properly like regular economic institution. One

thing that must be considered in managing hospitals professionally is the right

implementation of cost allocation method. Because the un-precise use of cost

allocation method will bring bad impact to the institution itself. For instance it can

make the incorrect act of determining price and also un-precise to evaluate the

employee's performance. Because of that, determining the right cost allocation

method is very crucial.



Several years ago, marketing technology, and corporate administrative expenses

were less important than manufacturing expenses. It was only natural that cost

systems focused heavily on manufacturing expenses, especially since these systems

could build on the information generated by the scientific management and industrial

engineers who developed product standards for materials, labor, and overhead. In

addition, the non-manufacturing expenses could not be charged to inventoried

products for financial reporting purposes. Cost accountants, wanting to have only a

single system and wanting it to be compatible with financial reporting regulations,

therefore ignored the attribution of non-manufacturing expenses to products and

customers. Those who did attempt such as attribution found many expenses that

appeared common orjointto products andcustomers, or expenses thatseemed mostly

fixed in nature and poorly suited for attribution to activities at the product and

customer level.

These forces all contributed to measuring the expenses in service organizations

such in hospital by functional category (marketing, research and development,

corporate overhead) but not attempting to attribute them to the activities that created

the demand for these organizational resources. The financial system in these

organizations emphasized responsibility accounting. Budgets were established for

organizational units, actual incurred expenses were measured for the individual

organization units, and departmental managers were held responsible for deviations

between actual and budgeted or expenses. The emphasis was on cost and spending

control. For services companies, little or no relevant information was produced to

determine the cost and profitability of their individual products, product lines or

customers.



One of the famous and effective methods to measure cost accurately is known

as Activity-Based Costing System (ABC System). Activity-Based Costing focuses on

activities rather than product costs that can arise from the use of traditional system

based on volume. Instead of the allocation bases now commonly used - direct labor,

machine hours, and material dollars - ABC system use bases that traces inputs whose

consumption varies directly with the number of items produced and also other bases

that trace inputs whose consumption does not vary with quantity (Chooper, Robin

and Kaplan, Robert S, 1991: 366).

Previously ABC implementation is commonly applied by manufacturing

companies while not a lot of service companies implement this method on their

costing system. Hospital as the one ofcompanies that sells services are not quite of

this matter, recently more and more service firms have implemented ABC. Based on

this idea, the writer conducts a researchwith the title:

"Segmentation Report Using Activity Approach (A Case Study of

HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital)"

1.2. Problem Identification

How to implement the right cost allocation of financial report to HidayatuIIah

Islamic Hospital.

1.3. Problem Formulation

Based on the background of the study, the problem identification, the problems

of this research are formulated as follow:



1. What is the recent method implemented by HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital to

set up the report?

2. What are the weaknesses of the system?

3. How do we set up the segment report using Activity Based-Costing

Approach?

4. What is the benefit of the report to HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital?

1.4 Problem Limitation

The success of the implementation of a system not be rid of the right staking

that can give clear information about cost use and its investigation to a product or

services so it can be helpful tool for the management to increase the company or

institution's efficiency. As for the limitation, this research was restricted only to the

hospital report procedures which are implemented by hospital compared to if the

hospital implements the Activity-Based Costing method.

1.5. Research Objectives

To find out whether the report implemented by hospital is appropriate or not

according to the report based on Activity-Based Costing method.

1.6. Research Benefits

• This research hopefully can be useful to the hospital as an input about the

right cost allocation method until it might become a tool to determine the

right report to each hospital customer. Besides, there are otherbenefits:



1. Helping to make a better decision-making, by using Activity-

Based Costing method will help managers to avoid any incorrect

decision mistaken.

2. Improving controlling activities measurement continually to

minimize overhead cost and at the end it will increase efficiency.

3. Correcting employee performance measurement, by using

Activity-Based Costing method will produce accurate record of the

employee's involvement in every condition and services level.

4. Improving the hospital's efficiency by omitting non-value added

activities.

• To the writer, this research is useful to broaden his knowledge in the

management accounting especially the implementation of the right cost

allocation method in hospital.

• As a reference for the same research, and hopefully it will add knowledge to

the academics, lecturers, and students.

1.7. Definition of Terms

• Activity-Based Costing method, is a system that first accumulates the cost

each activity of an organization and then applies the costs ofactivities to the

products, services or other cost objects using appropriate cost driver

(Horngren, Sundem & Stratton, 1996:502)

• A case study is a direct observation process conducted to a company or

institution in order to obtain the data needed, and then makes the report of

the data finding, analysis and conclusions.



1.8. Research Method

Because this research is done only in one institution witha specific problem, so

it is conducted by implementing a case study with descriptive analysis system, which

is a system that can be useful to examine an object, condition and consideration

carefully.

The data used in this research are:

• Primary data are data that is obtained directly from the institution. Obtaining

the data is done byperforming a case study directly to the institution.

• Secondary data are data that is obtained by reading the published information,

which can help to solve the existing problems faced bythe writer.

The collected data along the research time are analyzed andprocessed by using

the knowledge obtaining the study periods.

To collectmaterials, primary and secondary data, the writer has done:

• Library research

• Field research

Those collected data are analyzed by:

• Quantitative analysis, processing data into numerical form by doing steps as

follows:

- Identify and determine the element and kind ofcosts.

- Make measurement of costs that are obtained by the existing system

and then compare it with Activity-Based Costing system.

• Make a report about system establishment.



• Analyze the data by making an analysis and interpretation of the collected

data then evaluate them to know how far the establishment goal has been

reached.

1.9. Technique of Data Analysis

This research used quantitative approach in analyzing the problems in the form

of cost determination based on Activity-Based Costing method.

The steps in the research are as follow:

A. Describing the cost system implemented by the hospital.

B. Determiningthe cost by using Activity-Based Costing method.

C. Finding result of Activity Based Costing implementation.

1.10. Thesis Organization

The main features for thesis organization can be described as follows:

Chapter I: Introduction

The first chapter as the opening chapter contains study background,

statement of problem, problem limitation, research objective, research

contribution, research method, and thesis organization.

ChapterII: Review ofLiterature

This chapter consists of literatures taken from books or internet as the

basic understanding about Activity Based Costing.

Chapter III: The Company's Profile

The company's profile is about the history and the development of

HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital, the history of the institution, vision and



mission, the objective of the institution, services and organization

structure.

Chapter IV: Data Analysis

This chapter contains of the analysis implementation of the Activity

Based Costing system in segmenting the cost report of the organization

based on activities.

Chapter V: Conclusion andRecommendation

This chapter is the last chapter that contains conclusion and

recommendation to HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital and other parties.



CHAPTER H

REVTEW OF RELATED LITERATURE

2.1. Theoretical Review

2.1.1. Traditional Costing Method

Traditional product costing assign only manufacturing cost to products. Assigning

the cost or direct materials and direct labor to product poses no particular challenge.

These costs can be assigned to products using direct attribution or very accurate driver

tracing and most traditional cost system are designed to ensure that this attribution or

tracing takes place. Overhead costs, on the other hand, pose a different problem. The

physically observable input-output relationship that exists between direct labor, direct

materials and product is simply not available for overhead. Thus, assignment of overhead

must rely on driver tracing (and perhaps allocation).

In a traditional cost system, only unit-based activity drivers are used to assign

costs to products. Unit-based activity drivers are factors thatcause changes incosts as the

units produced change. The use of only unit-based drivers to assign overhead costs to

products assumes that the overhead consumed by products is highly correlated with the

number of units produced, measured in terms of such factors as direct labor hours,

machine hours or material costs. These unit-based activity drivers assign overhead to

product through the use of eitherplantwide or departmental rates.

Figure 2-1 shows how the traditional method or traditional overhead assignment works.

10



Overhead Cost

Direct attribution

Plantwide pool

Unit-based Driver

Products

(Hansen, Don R. &Maryanne. Cost Management: Accounting and Control, p. 294)

Figure 2-1 Traditional Method Cost Flow
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2.1.1.1.Weaknesses of Traditional Costing Method

The traditional costing method is the only agreeable on the environment of

traditional manufacture and the domestic competition. And traditional costing method

brings cost distortion if it is used inside advanced manufacture environment and global

level of competition. The advanced manufacture environment is an environment, which is

based on sharp competition andusually is globally level, continuous improvement, TQM,

total customer satisfaction, and advanced technology. The company that operates on this

level has to use the new strategy to improve. Cost accounting method to charge costmust

be changed into the right system that compatible to the environment, and the solution is

Activity Based Costing method (ABC). If it is not changed, a huge of cost distortion will

appear. The distortion is in the form of cost overstated orcost overrun to high volume of

products and cost understated or cost under runto lowvolume of products.

On the other words, the traditional costing method has become worn out, and the

worn out costing method creates symptom as follows:

a. The outcome of bids is difficult to explain

b. Competitors prices appear unrealistically low
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c. Products that are difficult to produce show high profits

d. Operational managers want to drop products that appear profitable

e. Profit margins are difficult to explain

f. Thecompany hasa highly profitable niche all to itself

g. Customers do not complain aboutprice increases

h. The accounting department spends a lot oftime supplying cost data for special

projects

i. Some departments are using their own accountingsystem

Products cost change because of changes in financial reporting regulations (Hansen, Don

R. & Maryanne: 296).

2.1.2 Concept and Concept Definition

Thechosen concepts onthis research are cost, cost object, costdriver, activity and

Activity Based-Costing (ABC). The explanation about each concept is:

2.1.2.1 Cost

Accounting usually defined cost as a resource sacrificed or forgone to achieve a

specific object. For now, consider cost asbeing measured inthe conventional accounting

way, as monetary amount (for example, dollar or pesos) that must be paid to acquired

goods and services. (Horngren, Foster& Datar: 26).

Cost is the cash or cash equivalent valuesacrificed for goods and services that are

expected to bring a current or future benefit to the organization. We say Cash Equivalent

because non-cash assets can be exchanged for the desire goods or services. For example



it may be possible to exchange equipment for material used in production (Hansen, Don

R. & Maryanne: 39).

Cost is the achievement price sacrificed inorder to get revenue and it will be used

as subtracted income (Supriyono: 16)

2.1.2.2 Cost Object

Cost systems are structured to measure and assign costs to entities, called cost

objects. A cost object is any item, such as products, departments, projects, activities and

so on, for which costs are measured and assigned (Hansen, Don R. & Maryanne: 39). For

example, if we want to determine what it costs to produce a boat, then the cost object is

the boat. If we want to determine the cost object is the maintenance department.

Table 2-1 presents an illustration for each of these cost objects. Cost objects are

chosen notfor their own sake but to help decision-making (Horngren, Foster &Datar: 27)
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Table 2-1 Example of Cost Objects and its Illustration.

Cost Objects
Product

Service

Project

Customer

Brand Category

Activity
Department

Illustration

A ten-speed bicycle
Airline flight from Los Angeles to London
Construction of road and rail underwater tunnel from
Folkestown, United Kingdom, to Calais, France.
All products purchased by Safeway (the customer) from
General Foods
All soft drinks by a Pepsi-Cola bottling company with
'Pepsi" in their name
A test to determine the quality level of television set
A department within a government environmental agency
that studies air emission standards
The athletic program of a universityProgram

(Hongren, Foster & Datar : 27)

2.1.2.3 Cost Driver

A cost driver is any factor that effects changes in cost. Examples include the

number of setups and direct-labor dollars in manufacturing and the number of sales

personnel and sales dollar in marketing (Hongren, Foster & Datar: 49). When

choosing cost drivers, make sure they are relevant and easy to measure. Relevancy

relates to direct or indirect relationship it bears to the cost of doing business and ease

of measurement means that one must be able to allocate to each customer the portion

attributable to the activities consumed.

Cost driver might include, but not limited to, inside/outside sales, order

processing, credit, delivery, telephone expenses, training, application expertise, after-

hour service, design time, machining, etc.
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Table 2-2 presents examples ofcost driver in each of business function ofthe

value chain. Some cost drivers are financial measures found in accounting systems

(such as manufacturing labor dollars and sales dollars), while others are non-financial

variables (such as the number ifparts per products and the number ofservice calls).

Table 2-2 Business Function and Cost Driver Examples

Business Function Examples of Cost Drivers

Research and Development • Number of projects
• Personnel hours in a project
• Technical complexity of projects

Design ofProducts, Services,
and Processes

• Number of products
• Number of parts per product
• Number of engineering hours

Production 1 Number of unit produced
• Number of setups
• Number of engineering change orders
• Direct manufacturing costs

Marketing • Number of advertisement run

> Number of sales personnel
• Sales dollars

Distribution • Number of items distributed
1 Number ofcustomers

• Weight of items distributed
Customer Service • Number of service calls

• Number of products serviced
• Hours spent servicing products

Strategy and Administration • Number of board of directors members
• Number of new government regulations
• Hours legal work subcontracted

(Hongren, Foster & Datar: 30)
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Thesum of costdriver needed inananalysis depends onsome factors such as:

• Accuracy level that is needed on the product cost calculation. The more the

accuracy, the moreofcost drivers.

• Product diversity level; the biggest diversity level of the product, the more

cost drivers.

• Cost relativity level on different activities; the more significant activities on

the proportion ofthe product cost will need the more ofcost drivers.

• Volume diversity; the more the range on batch measurement, the more cost

drivers.

While factors that affected the fastidious ofa cost driver are as follow:

• Cost that will emerge from the measurement result of a cost driver, the less

cost that emerge from the cost driver measurement, the more the opportunity

ofa cost driver to be chosen.

• Correlation between cost driverand actual consumption ofall activities. The

more correlation level between cost driver and actual consumption of an

activity, themore opportunity ofa costdriver to be chosea

• Behavior that is affected by the useof cost driver; the more influence of cost

driver to a needed behavior, the more the opportunity of a cost driver to be

chosen.
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2.1.2.4.Activity

Activity is a basic unit of work performed within an organization. An activity

can also be defined as an aggregation of actions within an organization useful to

managers for purposes of planning, controlling, and decision-making. In recent years,

activities have emerged as important cost objects. Activities have assumed a

prominent role in the development of new cost accounting and cost management

systems. They also play a key role in assigning costs to other cost objects. Examples

of activities include setting up the equipment for production, moving materials and

goods, purchasing, billing, maintenance, expediting, engineering design and

inspection (Hansen, Don R. & Maryanne: 40).

Activity inside the company can be classified into Value-added activities and

Non-value-added activities. Value added activity is a key one in cost management.

Value-added activities are those that customers perceive as increasing the utility

(usefulness) of the products or services they purchase. While Non-value-added

activities, all activities that cannot give the increasing of utility (usefulness) of the

products or services that purchased by customers (Hansen, Don R. & Maryanne:

473).

2.1.3. Activity Based Costing Method

Activity Based Costing is one that first traces to activities and then to

products. It also consists of two-stage process, just like the traditional one, but in the
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first stage, it traces overhead cost to activities rather than to an organizational unit

such as the traditional costing method.

Cost ofResources

(overhead cost)

Direct Attribution Resources Drivers

Activities

Unit/Non-unit Based Drivers

Products

(Hansen, Don R. &Maryanne. Cost Management: Accounting and Control, p. 301)

Figure 2-2 Activity Based Costing CostFlow

On the second stage both of the systems done the cost traces to products, but

the differences between the two systems Activity Based Costing (ABC) uses cost

driver more than the traditional one that only use oneor two cost driver based onunit.

The result, ABC system increases the accuracy of product costing and provides

information about cost of each activity that gives opportunities to save costs by:

simplify activities, run activities efficiently, omitting the non-value added activities,

and so on.

Different from the traditional method, activity based costing method starts

from some assumptions. The first assumption isactivity will make cost, so the first

step must be done on this method is imposed cost to the source ofeach activity that

related to the cost itself. The secondassumption, productor customer is the cost

driver of the activity. So, thenext step has to do onthis method isactivity costs
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imposed toproduct or customer based on the amount ofresources consumed by each

product.

On activity based costing method, cost can be traced into four types ofcost:

1. Unit Level

Unit level costs are resources sacrificed on activities performed on each

individual unit of product or service (Hongren, Foster & Datar: 150).

Unit level activities are those that are performed each time a unit is

produced. For example, power and hours are used each time a unit based is

produced. Direct materials and direct labor activities are also unit-level

activities, even though they are not overhead costs. The costs of unit-level

activities vary with the numberof unit produced.

2. Batch Level

Batch level activities are those that are performed each time a batch of

goods is produced. The cost ofbatch-level activities vary with the number of

batches but are fixed withrespect to the number of units in eachbatch. Setups,

inspections (unless each unit is inspected), production scheduling and

materials are examples of each batch-level activities.

3. Product Sustaining Level

Product-sustaining level activities are those that are performed as needed

to support the various products produced by a company. These activities

consume inputs that develop products or allow products to be produced and

sold. These activities and their costs tend to increase as the number of
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different products increases. Engineering changes and expediting are

examples ofproduct level activities.

4. Facility Sustaining Level

Facility-sustaining level activities are those that sustain a factory's general

manufacturing processes. These activities benefit the organization at some

level but do not provide a benefit for any specific product. Examples include

plant management, landscaping, support of community programs, security,

property taxes and plant depreciation (Hansen, Don R. &Maryanne: 310).

2.1.4. Logical Reasoning Concept

Cost that happened inside the company will be allocated to cost object by

using cost driver which is appropriate with the characteristics of appearance of the

costs. The process of sorting the right cost driver can be done by watching closely

each activity that appears because of production process or scalding services to

consumer. Because of that, determining theright cost thatcanproduce the better level

of accuracy is Activity Based Costing.

Determining cost based on activity has significant benefits of cost object,

product or customer are diversified. Hospital patients are cost object that have high

diversification, because the need of cure clinical services to each of the patient is

different. Because of that, the best determination cost to be implemented by hospital

is Activity Based Costing.
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To illustrate the potential of activity based costing, it will focus on the

segmentation financial report of all units.

A segment is part or activity of an organization about which managers would like

cost, revenue, or profit data. Examples of segment include divisions of a company,

sales territories, individual stores, service centers, manufacturing plants, marketing

departments, individual customers, and product lines. Acompany's operation can be

segmented in many ways. For example, a grocery store chain like Safeway orKroger

can segment its business by geographic region, by individual store, by the nature of

the merchandise (i.e.. green groceries, canned gods, paper goods), by brand name,

and so on. These segmented income statements are useful in analyzing the

profitability of segments andinmeasuring the performance of segment managers.



CHAPTER HI

COMPANY PROFILE

3.1. HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital Founding Background

Theestablishment of HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital, cannot be separated from the

role of a social organization Its mission is "mengabdikan diri bagi kemaslahatan umat"

within all activities of the foundation, thus this organization is based on social and

religious mission. The present of the organization mentioned is "HidayatuIIah

Foundation" that was founded in the middle of 1999 and it is lead by H. Umar Sjamhudi

SH. But nowthe hospital is managed by his wifeHj. Siti Romlah Umar Sjamhudi.

Based on the license, which was issued by Medical Department of Yogyakarta

Local Government, no. 503/2152 October 11, 2001 officially HidayatuIIah Islamic

Hospital can start to its operations, where before the license was issued, the hospital only

provide 24 hours of polyclinic general medical services to the societies. The first

activities of the hospital on that day were opening medical services and religious

concealing of the societies around Umbulharjo Bus Station. Starting from April 2, 2002

HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital was announced officially by Sri Sultan Hamengkubuwono

X and Gusti Kanjeng Ratu Hemas.

3.2. A Glance of HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital

Physical improvement of the this hospital was started from year 2000, after there

was a decision from HidayatuIIah Foundation as the owner that choose the form of

hospital as the representation of the organization vision that based on social religious

22
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mission. Step by step the improvement was made until it has the complete facilities like

what can be seen today.

To minimize the uncomfortable feeling of the customers, the physical appearances of

the hospital with 3,300 m2 of the land was staked and renovated to reach comfortable

ness, pleasant, and modern form of the building. But until today only 60% that is used

and in the future it is planned to maximize it in order to give better service performances

to the societies that need the medical care as it is stated on the hospital missions mention

below:

1. HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital will provide medical services to the societies

without differentiating ethnic, religion, races, social and economic condition of

the patient.

2. Keep tryingcontinuously to give satisfaction to its patientas its customers.

3. Keepworking with satisfaction commitment andthe prosperity of the employees.

4. Givepriority to financial efficiency andtry to maximize earnings.

Today HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital has Type D of hospital standard services

which it has 49 beds that consist of 7 beds of VIP Class, 16 beds of First Class Plus, 4

beds of Second Class, 9 beds of Joint Class (Adult), 7 beds of Joint Class (Children), 3

beds of Inter-Mediate Care (IMC), 3 beds of Intensive Care Unit (ICU) with facilities

equipments supported by professional staffon its sectors. The hospital also provides and

owns polyclinic specialist doctors for Internal Diseases; General Surgical; Pediatrics; Ear,

Noseand Throat; Orthopedic Surgical; Oral Surgical; Obstetric and Gynecology; etc; and
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also 24 hours of customer services that can be called wherever and whenever the

customer needs.

Considering the increasing needs of the patients for the room, the hospital always

improve work knowledge of management and employees to provide better and better

service to its customer, so each time there are an educational opportunities or courses that

can improve skills and human resources abilities, the hospital employees will be given

the opportunity to follow it.

Table 3-1 Hospital Room Type

No Type Name

1 VIP Multazam A

Multazam B

2 Ward Mina

Musdalifah

ZamZam

3 Maternity Shafa Utama

Shafa Standard

Marwa

3.3. Human Resource Data

Human resources in HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital can be seen on the following

figure:

Table 3-2 Hospital Employee Data

No. Genre Amount Percentage(%)
1 Medical 64 52.89

2 Non-medical 34 28.10

3 Nurses 23 19.01

Total 121 100.00



Table 3-3 List of Specialist Doctors ofThe Hospital

Specialist Name

Pediatrics dr. Kiswarjanu, SpA.
dr. Elisa, SpA.

General Surgical dr. Adam Suryadi, SpB.
dr. Amir Syarifudin, SpB.
dr. Surya Habsara, SpB.
dr. Moh. Ju'udi, SpB.

Pediatrics Surgical dr. Akhmad Mahmudi, SpBA.
Oral Surgical drg. Muslich Asmorejo, SpBM.
Orthopedic Surgical dr. Puntodewo, SpBO.

dr. Sugeng Yuwono, SpBO.
Urology Surgical dr. Agus Sudibyo, SpBU.

Obest. and Gynecology dr. Hasto Wardoyo, SpOG.

dr. Diah Rumekti, SpOG.
dr. Achmad Priyadi, SpOG.

Internal Disease dr. Rohmat Nursetyo, SpPD.
dr. Kartika Widayanti, SpPD.
dr. Soewondo, SpPD.

Neurology dr. Ismail Setyopranoto, SpS.

dr. Ana Budi Rahayu, SpS.
dr. Edy Raharjo, SpS.
dr. Paryono, SpS.

Ophthalmology dr. Haryo Yudono, SpM.
Ear, Nose and Throat dr. Indera Istiadi, Sp.THT.

dr. Edhi Samudra, SpTHT.
dr. Bambang P., SpTHT.

Dental Clinic drg. Andi Triawan
drg. Eri Wishwa Dewi
drg. Sri Hartati
drg. Abdul Kadir

Radiology dr. Isnanto Singgih, SpRad.
Fisioteraphy H. Sudarmo
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Table 3-4 The Segmentation Cost Centers

Management

Medical Services

Inpatient Units

Financial

Operational

Cost Centers

IRD&IMC

Policlinic & Outpatient
Surgery Room
Medical Record& Registration
Radiology
Laboratory
Pharmacy
Nutrition

Marwa

Mina

Maternity
ICU

Human Resource Development

Financial

Household

Operational
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3.4. Organization Structure

Since establishment and officially announced by Sri Sultan Hamengkubuwono X,

the hospital organization structure already modified its model many times, according to

the requirements and condition but itdoes not affect the general organization operation.

Started from July 2002 the operational management of HidayatuIIah Islamic

Hospital changed from the foundation model to Limited Company (PT) based on

government instruction Law XXVI year 2002 mentioning about a foundation cannot

operate profit oriented organization. Although it is changed to Limited Company

organization, but the hospital and the management consider also about social mission as

the nature of the hospital, people that are considered as poverty orun-capable will receive

a kind of subsidy from the hospital to reducetheir payment.
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As a new hospital and stand up the above environment of tight health service

emulation, HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital attends to accompany the society of Yogyakarta

requiring service of health based on Islamic values with the adequate service quality.

Today the hospital organization structure consist of the following executives

profiles:

• Director

dr. Edy Raharjo, Sp.S

• Director ofMedical Service

dr. Paryono, Sp.S

• Director ofFinance and Administration

R. Papang Permadi Prasetyo, SE.,MM

The complete picture of the organization structure of HidayatuIIah Islamic

Hospital can be seen on the Appendices.



CHAPTER IV

RESEARCH METHOD, ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS

4.1. Introduction

This chapter presents the technical details ofthe data analysis and the method

used by the researcherand also the research findings.

4.2. Research Method

In this research, the method used by the researcher is a descriptive comparative

method. Referring to Emory (1980:88), the descriptive method is a research that

concerned on finding out "who", "what", "where", "when", or "how much". Umar

(1999:29) divided a descriptive method into several studies, such as: case study, survey

and development research, follow up study, content analysis, trend analysis and

correction analysis. The description method is a research method that presents an

overview of a certain condition and situation. A case study is a kind of a descriptive

method that systematically explains about an object in a specific time andcondition.

The researcher conducted a research method to obtain the data needed such as

company profiles, activities and products of the company, the cost report of the company

to support the researcher in analyzing the case by using Activity Based Costing method.

28
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4.3. Research Subject

The subject ofthis research is the cost report ofHidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital for

January 2005. This report will be analyzed by the researcher supported by information as

a result of direct interviewand observation performed on the hospital.

The researcher is willing to analyze the differences between two methods, the

method used byhospital and Activity Based costing method.

4.4. Research Instrument

The researcher obtains the datathrough the internet and literature books including

that the researcher also performed direct interview and observation to the company in this

case to HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital. Limited data might occur since the recording

system of the hospital provides only limited information made the researcher analyzed

the available data as much as the needs.

The instrument used in this research is Activity Based Costingmethod. According

to Douglas T. Hicks (1992:33), Activity Based Costing is a cost accounting concept

based on the premise in which products require an organization to perform activities and

those activities require an organization to incur costs. In Activity Based Costing, system

are designed so that any costs that cannot be attributed directly to a product flow into the

activities can make them necessary and that the cost of each activity flows to the

product(s), and make the activity necessary based on their respective consumption ofthat

activity. This costing method will be used to perform analysis in this research on

HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital.
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4.5. Technique of Data Analysis

This research uses quantitative approach in analyzing the case. After all data are

obtained, the next step the researcher begins to analyze the collected data. The steps in

analyzing are as follows:

a. Describing the cost segmentation system implemented by HidayatuIIah

Islamic Hospital.

b. Determining the cost by using Activity Based Costing method.

c. Serving the result of segmentation cost report.

4.6. Analysis and Result of The Data Analysis

4.6.1. Cost Segmentation System on HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital

Until today HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital does not have any special method of

unit cost calculation in order to decide the right segmentation of costs allocation in all

units. The HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital allocated the costs of particular organizational

unit or activity to products or services. For example the pediatrics departmental of

medical clime allocates its cost to the patient visits.

4.6.2. Implementation of Activity Based Costing

Thesteps to implement Activity Based Costing calculation are as follow:
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4.6.2.1.Activity Identification

The first step in implementing the Activity Base Costing is identifying activities

that are relevant on the in-house division with the result forming activities pools. The

basis to form the pool must have equal cost driver.

• BHP (Anfragh)

Cost related to patient consumption for "one-time-use" things like injection,

bandage, and others. There are BHP Household and BHP Inpatient. The cost

driver is charged to the total number of cost centers, for the household; and the

number of patients in inpatient units for the BHPInpatient.

• Direct Patient

The patient got directly the intensive care in inpatient units. The cost driver is the

number of patient in inpatient units, because it is used in the division only.

• Electricity

Electricity consumed by the in house division. The cost driver is the total number

of cost centers, because these all divisions consumedthe electricity.

• Telephone

Telephone is consumed by all cost centers. The cost driver will charged to all cost

centers. Telephone is used byeachcost center in supporting workperformance.

• Photocopy

Photocopy is used by all cost centers in order to support the medical service such

as in policlinic and registration unit. The cost driver will be charge to all of the

cost centers.
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• Administration

Expenses related to serve payment process of the patient (Notes and Receipt by

patient). The cost driver is the total number of cost centers.

• Facility Maintenance

Cost related to maintenance and janitorial service activity. The maintenance is

used in all cost centers. So, the cost driver is charged to the total number of cost

centers.

• Office Stationery

Expense is used to support the hospital activities. The cost driver is charged to all

cost centers.

• Household

Cost related is used to support the cost centers performance. The cost driver is the

total number of cost centers.

• Printed Material

Printed material is used to support medical services such in medical record. The

cost driver will be charged to the number of unit business sectors.

• Fuel

Expense is used to support medical service. The fuel is used for such ambulance.

The cost driver is the total number of unit business sectors.

• Medical Service

Cost is used to supportthe patients care. It includes such doctor salaries. The cost

driver is charged to the total number of unit business sectors.
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• Consumption

Cost is used to support the consumption food for patients. The cost driver is the

total number of unit business sectors.

• Salaries

The direct cost is used for paying employee salaries. The cost driver is groups of

people ofeach sector.

• Service

Cost for the employee's integrity to the hospital. The cost driver is groups of

people of each sector.

• Jamsostek (Jaminan Sosial Tenaga Kerja)

Expense for Social Worker Policy (Jaminan Sosial Tenaga Kerja) paid for

employees. The cost driver is number of employees.

• Marketing

Expense for expanding the hospital activities. The cost driver is the number of

unit business sector.

• Other Expenses

Expense is spent to support other unit cost activities. The cost driver is charged to

all cost centers.

• Direction

Cost is used to support the direction activities and prosperity. The income comes

from the number of patients in unit business sectors. Then, the cost driver will be

charged to the number of unit business sectors.
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• Depreciation

Depreciation expense ofassets. The depreciation such building will be cost to all

unit sectors. The cost driver is charged to the number ofall cost centers.

• Textile

Expense to buy the textile for employees uniform. The cost driver is under

responsible ofnumber ofemployees.

• THR (Subsidy of Holiday)

Expense to subsidize for special holiday such religion ceremonial day. The cost

driver is the total number of employees.

• PPhart.21 Medical Expert (Doctor)

The incomeadded tax charge to the doctors on their expertise services. The cost

driver is based on the number of unit business sectors that serves medical

services.



Table 4-1 Activity Identification and Its Cost Driver Capacity

Activity Pool Cost

j Cost
Cost Driver Driver

I Capacity

BHP Inpatient Expense 4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16

Facility Maintenance Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16

BHP Household Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12

4.6.2.2.Activity Cost Driver Value

After identifying the cost activities, the next step is calculating cost driver

value by dividing the expenses ofeach activity pool with its cost driver capacity.

Cost Driver Value
Cost

Cost Driver Capacity
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4.6.2.3.Unit Cost Calculation

After all steps above have been done, the last step is determining the unit cost

ofeach cost center by multiplying the cost driver value with the cost driver consumed

in each cost center or directly divide the cost driver value to each the number ofcost

center. Because some of the activities are direct cost, then the costs are not going to

follow the formula above, but directly taken from the resources data, such as for the

salaries and service expenses.



Table 4-2 IRD&IMC Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool

BHP Inpatient
Expense

Direct Patient Exp.

Electricity Exp.
Telephone Exp.
Photocopy Exp.
Administration Exp.
Facility Maintenance
Exp.
Office Stationery
Household Exp.
BHP Household

Exp.
Printed Material Exp.
Fuel Exp.
Medical Service Exp.
Consumption Exp.
Salaries Exp.
Service Exp
Jamsostek

Marketing Exp.
Other Exp.
Direction Exp.
Depreciation Exp.
Textile Exp.
THR Exp.
PPh art. 2 Exp.
Total

Cost

4,885,497.00

8,439,400.00

2,060,030.00
3,129,727.00

486,400.00
2,048,900.00

3,725,500.00
1,161,631.00

610,650.00

5,029,992.00

4,972,850.00
1,362,000.00

86,883,000.00
23,714,150.00
63,078,200.00
12,043,300.00

2,000,141.00
2,905,200.00
4,929,825.00

14,610,800.00

39,185,423.00
437,750.00

44,705,796.00
6,974,150.00

Cost Driver

Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
Average
Average

Average
Average

Average
Average
Average

Average

Number of UBS

Number of UBS

Number of UBS

Number of UBS

Group of People
Group of People
Number of Employees

Number of UBS

Number of UBS

Number of UBS

Average
Number of Employees
Number of Employees

Number of UBS

Cost

Driver

Capacity

241

241

16

16

16

16

16

16

16

16

12

12

12

12

139

139

110

12

12

12

16

110

110

12
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DID & IMC

128,751.88
195,607.94

30,400.00
128,056.25

232,843.75
72,601.94
38,165.63

314,374.50
414,404.17
113,500.00

6,990,250.00
1,976,179.17

7,536,550.00
1,345,700.00

218,197.20

242,100.00
410,818.75

1,217,566.67
2,449,088.94

47,754.55
4,876,995.93

581,179.17
29,561,086.40
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Table 4-3 Policlinic & Outpatient Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity

Policlinic &

Outpatient

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63

BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12 414,404.17

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12 113,500.00

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12 6,990,250.00

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12 1,976,179.17

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 3,502,450.00

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 305,000.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 72,732.40

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12 242,100.00

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12 410,818.75

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12 1,217,566.67

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 15,918.18

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 1,625,665.31

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00^ Number of UBS 12 581,179.17

Total 21,057,654.62
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Table 4-4Surgery Room Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity

Surgery
Room

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63

BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12 414,404.17

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12 113,500.00

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12 9,990,250.00

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12 1,976,179.17

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 948,800.00

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 0.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 54,549.30

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12 242,100.00

Other Exp. 4,929,825 00 Number of UBS 12 410,818.75
1,217,566.67Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 11,938.64

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 1,219,248.98

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12 581,179.17

Total
20,770,425.65
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Table4-5 Medical Record & Registration UnitCalculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity

Medical

Record &

Regist.

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients
(Inpatient)

241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63

BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12 414,404.17

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12 113,500.00

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12 6,990,250.00

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12 1,976,179.17

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 2,184,800.00

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 503,800.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 72,732.40

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12 242,100.00

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12 410,818.75

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12 1,217,566.67

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 15,918.18

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 1,625,665.31

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12 581,179.17

Total 19,938,804.62
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Table 4-6 Radiology Unit CalculationResult

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity

Radiology

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2.048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63

BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12 414,404.17

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12 _| 113,500.00

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12 6,990,250.00

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12 1,976,179.17

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 1,148,500.00

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 318,200.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 54,549.30

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12 242,100.00

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12 410,818.75

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12 1,217,566.67

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 11,938.64

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 1,219,248.98

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12 581,179.17

Total 18,288,325.65
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Table 4-7 Laboratory Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity

Laboratory

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63

BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12 414,404.17

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12 113,500.00

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12 6,990,250.00

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12 1,976,179.17

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 2,809,200.00

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 291,700.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 127,281.70

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12 242,100.00

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12 410,818.75

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12 1,217,566.67

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 27,856.82

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 2,844,914.29

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12 581,179.17

Total 21,636,841.54
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Table 4-8 Pharmacy Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity

Pharmacy

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63

BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12 414,404.17

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12 113,500.00

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12 6,990,250.00

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12 1,976,179.17

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 4,189,200.00

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 779,000.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 127,281.70

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12 242,100.00

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12 410,818.75

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12 1,217,566.67

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 27,856.82

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 2,844,914.29

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12 581,179.17

Total 23,504,141.54
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Table 4-9 Nutrition Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity
Nutrition

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88
Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94
Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00
Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25
Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75
Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94
Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63
BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12 414,404.17
Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12 113,500.00
Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12 6,990,250.00
Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12 1,976,179.17
Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 2,231,000.00
Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 497,300.00
Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 90,915.50
Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12 242,100.00
Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12 410,818.75
Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12 1,217,566.67

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94
Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 19,897.73
THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 2,032,081.64
PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12 581,179.17
Total 20,407,083.59



45

Table 4-10 Marwa Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity

Marwa

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241 1,216,306.31

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241 2,101,095.44

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63

BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12 414,404.17

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12 113,500.00

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12 6,990,250.00

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12 1,976,179.17

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 4,974,700.00

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 934,900.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 200,014.10

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12 242,100.00

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12 410,818.75

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12 1,217,566.67

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 43,775.00

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 4,470,579.60

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12 581,179.17

Total 29,477,259.17
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Table 4-11 Mina Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity

Mina

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241 1,520,382.88

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241 2,626,369.29

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63

BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12 414,404.17

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12 113,500.00

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12 6,990,250.00

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12 1,976,179.17

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 4,436,300.00

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 861,900.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 54,549.30

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12 242,100.00

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12 410,818.75

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12 1,217,566.67

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 11,938.64

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 1,219,248.98

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12 581,179.17

Total 26,266,577.83



47

Table 4-12 Maternity Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity
Maternity

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241 2,087,992.49

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241 3,606,880.50

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63

BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12 414,404.17

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12 113,500.00

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12 6,990,250.00

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12 1,976,179.17

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 8,170,600.00

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 1,883,000.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 309,112.70

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12 242,100.00

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12 410.818.75

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12 1,217,566.67

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 67,652.27

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 6,909,077.56

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12 581,179.17

Total 38,570,204.26
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Table 4-13 ICU Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity
ICU

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241 60,815.32

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients
(Inpatient)

241 105,054.77

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25
Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75
Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94
Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63
BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12 414,404.17

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12 113,500.00

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12 6,990,250.00

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12 1,976,179.17

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 2,925,800.00
Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 603,400.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 54,549.30

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12 242,100.00
Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12 410,818.75
Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12 1,217,566.67

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94
Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 11,938.64

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 1,219,248.98
PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12 581,179.17
Total 20,516,695.73
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Table 4-14 HRD Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity
HRD

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63

BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 1,457,500.00

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 397,700.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 36,366.20

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 7,959.09

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 812,832.65

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12

Total 6,302,248.76



50

Table 4-15 Financial Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity
Financial

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75
Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94
Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63
BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 4,615,500.00
Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 1,073,900.00
Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 145,464.80
Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94
Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 31,836.36
THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 3,251,330.62
PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12

Total 12,707,922.59
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Table 4-16 Household Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity
Household

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88
Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94
Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00
Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25
Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75
Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94
Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63
BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 1,356,900.00
Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 749,300.00
Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 236,380.30
Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94
Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 51,734.09
THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 5,283,412.25
PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12

Total 11,267,617.46



52

Table 4-17 Operational Unit Calculation Result

Activity Pool Cost Cost Driver

Cost

Driver

Capacity
Operational

BHP Inpatient
Expense

4,885,497.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Direct Patient Exp. 8,439,400.00
Number of Patients

(Inpatient)
241

Electricity Exp. 2,060,030.00 Average 16 128,751.88

Telephone Exp. 3,129,727.00 Average 16 195,607.94

Photocopy Exp. 486,400.00 Average 16 30,400.00

Administration Exp. 2,048,900.00 Average 16 128,056.25

Facility Maintenance
Exp. 3,725,500.00 Average 16 232,843.75

Office Stationery 1,161,631.00 Average 16 72,601.94

Household Exp. 610,650.00 Average 16 38,165.63

BHP Household

Exp. 5,029,992.00 Average 16 314,374.50

Printed Material Exp. 4,972,850.00 Number of UBS 12

Fuel Exp. 1,362,000.00 Number of UBS 12

Medical Service Exp. 86,883,000.00 Number of UBS 12

Consumption Exp. 23,714,150.00 Number of UBS 12

Salaries Exp. 63,078,200.00 Group of People 139 10,590,400.00

Service Exp 12,043,300.00 Group of People 139 1,498,500.00

Jamsostek 2,000,141.00 Number of Employees 110 145,464.80

Marketing Exp. 2,905,200.00 Number of UBS 12

Other Exp. 4,929,825.00 Number of UBS 12

Direction Exp. 14,610,800.00 Number of UBS 12

Depreciation Exp. 39,185,423.00 Average 16 2,449,088.94

Textile Exp. 437,750.00 Number of Employees 110 31,836.36

THR Exp. 44,705,796.00 Number of Employees 110 3,251,330.62

PPh art. 2 Exp. 6,974,150.00 Number of UBS 12

Total 19,107,422.59
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4.63. The Result of Segmenting Report Using Activity Approach

Based on the information, HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital does not have any

special method in segmenting the expenses report of income statement. The

HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital only uses income statement as the bases of the

financial report without knowing how the expense is traced in each cost segment. It

creates several weaknesses regarding the decision-making because of lack

information.

Segmentation expenses by using Activity Based Costing system will help

management in segmenting and allocating the cost fairly in each cost segment,

because this system reserved the allocation basisof expenses in detail. Besides, it will

reduce the costly duplication on activities of cost segments.

By segmenting the expenses of the income statement in detail will help

managers to have better information and they can respond quicker to changing

circumstances. Management has a better understanding of how the market will react

to a particular decision. Management can react quickly to such opportunity and

increase the profitability of the cost segment and the hospital. These situations will

motivate the managers to work hard and contribute innovative ideas in achieving the

hospital's goals. Through these situations the managers are used to making important

decisions and taking responsibility for their actions, thus, the hospital has ready to

supply managers with the required decision-making experience. Finally, the goal

congruence ofthe hospital will be achieved.
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Table 4-18 shows the result of segmentation cost report based on the activity

ofall cost centers in HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital.



Tabel 4-18 The F

itory
Activity Pot.

BHP Inpantient Ex_

Direct Patient Exp.
-751.88

Electricity Exp. er,7 Q/
Telephone Exp. 40000
Photocopy Exp. n„R n
Administration ExFg^ 7<;
Facility MaintenanigQ^ Q4
Office Stationery

Household Exp.
-165.63

374.50
BHP Household Eq^pjy
Printed Material E>5QfJ{V)
Fuel Exp. •250.00
Medical Service Er^g~^j
Consumption Exp, ggp nn
Salaries Exp. ypp'op

-281.70Service Exp

Jamsostek

Marketing Exp. -^75
-100.00

Other Exp. -566.67
Direction Exp. 088 94
Depreciation Exp. ^55*30
Textile Exp. -914.29

-,179.17THR Exp.

PPh art. 2 Exp. J^U
TOTAL

Pharmacy

128,751.88
195,607.94

30,400.00
128,056.25
232,843.75

72,601.94

38,165.63

314,374.50

414,404.17

113,500.00
6,990,250.00
1,976,179.17
4,189,200.00

779,000.00
127,281.70

242,100.00
410,818.75

1,217,566.67
2.449,088.94

27,856.82
2,844,914.29

581,179.17
23.504,141.54

M u.-;*: Financial

128,7l
128,751.88

195,61
195,607.94

30,400.00
30.4L

7: 128,056.25
128,0

232,8
—72~6i 72,601.94

232,843.75

38,165.63
38,1

3u5 314,374.50
414.4L

113,5l

6,990,2-

1,976,1^3^4,615,500.00
'•^f-^, 1,073,900.00

90,9-

242,1i

410,8-

1,217,5t
-J4497j2.449.088.94
•- ' 198 31,836.36

145,464.80

-jTJago 3.251,330-62

Household

128,751.88
195,607.94

30,400.00

128,056.25
232,843.75

72,601.94
38,165.63

314,374.50

1,356,900.00
749,300.00

236,380.30

2,449,088.94

51,734.09
5,283,412.25

581,1ZqToTqI 2.707,922.59! 11,267,617.46
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Operational

128,751.88
195,607.94

30,400.00
128,056.25

232,843.75
72,601.94
38,165.63

314,374.50

10,590,400.00

1,498,500.00
145,464.80

2,449,088.94

31,836.36

3,251,330.62

Total Allocated

Cost

4 885,497.00

8,439,400.00

2,060,030.00

3,129,727.00

486,400.00

2,048,900.00
3,725,500.00

1,161,631.00
610,650.00

5,029,992.00
4,972,850.00

1,362,000.00

86,883,000.00
23,714,150.00
63,078,200.00
12,043,300.00

2.000,141.00

2.905,200.00
4,929,825.00

14,610,800.00
39,185,423.00

437,750.00

44,705,796.00

6,974,150.00

19.107.422.59 339.380,312.00



CHAPTER V

CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION

5.1. Conclusion

• HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital has not used a cost accounting method yet in

segmenting the cost in to allocate the costs. The HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital

determines the cost based on income statement.

• The method used by HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital could not give any

information to the management regarding the cost allocation in each cost

segment. Beside that, it can cause the wrong decision-making orwrong policy

about budgeting andpricing systems as a result of lack information.

• By using the Activity Based Costing Approach in segmenting the expenses

report it can provide more information to the management and explain more

detail the allocation basis about segmentation expense. The resources such as

cash flow or income statement are used to provide detail information on how

to trace the expenses in each cost segment.

• This segmentation will give benefits to the hospital such as:

> Better information, leading to superior decision

> Faster response to changing circumstances

> Increased motivation ofmanagement

> Excellent training for future top level executives
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5.2. Recommendation

• The management of HidayatuIIah Islamic Hospital can consider about

applying Activity Based Costing method on their accounting system, which

provideaccurate information for management decisionmaking.

• Before considering to implement Activity Based Costing, the hospital firstly

needs to improve their information system, so that, they will not face

difficulties when they decide to run Activity Based Costing system, because to

implement Activity Based Costing system required a complete and good

information system, this means an increase cost of up-grading the existing

system, but it will have a good effect to the company where it can provide

more accurate information.
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PT.RSIH

Laporan AJctifitas ( Laba / Rugi)
Untuk Bulan Yang Berakhir 31 JANUARi 2005

Pendapatan :

Peodaftaran

IPoliklinik Spesialis

UGD

ipoli Umum

iVK/Kebldanan

;Akomodasi

IAkomodasi Bayi

UCU

iVtsite

IKonsul

iKamar Oparasi

jCurettage
!Partus

IBHP
jRujukan

JGizi

JTindakan Rawat Inap

!Farmasi

iLaboratorium

Radiologi

EKG

USG

EEG

Fisiotefapi

-ototerapi

3ksigen

3ukti Jenasah

Vmbulance

"elepon

iHP Pasien

uim/RM

••artu Tunggu Pasien

'aket Pelayanan Lain

;TScan

'Ml

SHP KAMAR BERSALIN

3igj_
ain-lain

Pendapatan Bersih Operasionali

larga Pofcok Penjualan dan Biaya-Blaya :
larga Pokok Penjualan Farmasi ( 80%'Penj.Farmasi+BHP->-Oksigen)
iiaya Pemakaian BHP PASIEN
iiaya Pemakaian BHPKamar Bersalin

Jumlah Harga Pokok Penjualan!

3iaya Qperaaional &Administrasi :
iiaya Pasien Langsung

iiaya Listrik
iiaya Telepon

Siaya Fotokopi

iiaya Administrasi

iiaya Pemeliharaan Sarana

iiaya Pemakaian ATK

iiaya Pemakaian ART

Laba Kotor

Jan '05 %

3.294.000 0.56

10.017,200 : 1.69

9,425,700 ! 1.59

1,832,500 i 0.31

3,671,900 I 0.62
35,398,400 \ 5.98

2,856,500 i 0.48
1,575,000 i 0.27

16,373,000 ! 2.77•

4,304,000 ! 0.81!

185,387,600 i 31.31:
6,110,000 ! 1.03!

11.396,000 ! 1.92;
3,494,800 ! 0.59;

0.00'

11,318,500 1 1.91;
5.530.700 i 0.93:

200,443,600 j 33.85;
27,173,000 i: 4.59J

9,790.000 i 1.65;
1,580.000 ! 0.27:
1,740,000 I 0.29:

o.oo;

335,000 i 0.06^

198,000 ! 0.03!

113,000 i 0.02.;
550,000 ! 0.09:

1,126,000 ! 0.19:

188,500 ! 0.03'

232,800 ! 0.04i
3,377,500 \ 0.57':

605,000 ! 0.10:
5,620,000 ! 0.95

1,601,450 I 0.27:
4,558,000 ! 0.77:
2,209.500 ! 0.37i

78,500 i 0.01 i

1,755,000 | 0.30;

16,355,050 I 2.76;

592,115,700 100

186,411,144 ! 31.48:

4,885,497 ! 0.825;
1,884,328 ! 0.318

193.180,969 : 32.63

398,934,731 i 67.37;

8,439.400 : 1.425

2,060,030 •: 0.348

3,129,727 ! 0.529:

486,400 '• 0.082

2,048,900 ! 0.346

3,725,500 ! 0.629.
1,161,631 i 0.196.

610,650 ; 0.103:

Des '04

3.976.500 i 0.60
13,317,500 ! 2.08

9,966,500 i 1.50
1,834,000 ' 0.28
4,126.500 ' 0.62

34,441,350 ! 5.19;
3,223,500 i 0.49:
1,151,500 ! 0.17

19,501.500 ! 2.94:
4.963.500 0.75

173,129,250 26.09

%+/-

-17.16

-27.50

-5.43'

-0.08:

-11.02;

2.78;

-11.39;
36.78:

-16.04:

-3.21;

7.08:

1,300,000 0.20 i 370.00;
-30.26!16,340,000 I 2.46:

35,938,550 I 5.42: -90.28:

0.00:

12,415,300 i 1.87: -8.83!

5,799.000 j 0.87; -4.63!

231,191,635 i 34.84; -13.30;
25,602,200 i 3.861 6.14!

12,901.000 l 1.94; -24.11!

1,560,000 | 0.24; 1.28;

2,130,000 j 0.32) -18.31!

0.00:

1.270,000 ! 0.19; -73.62J

108,000 i 0.02; 83.33:

5,000 ! 0.0Q: 2,160.00;
~ ' 22.22i450,000 | 0.07;

1,260,000 0.19: -10.63!

166.500 0.03! 13.21

290,400 | 0.04! -19.83
3,234,000 I 0.49; 4.44

612.500 I 0.09: -1.22!

5,936,500 i 0.89; -5.33

962,500 | 0.15! 66.38

3,732,850 I 0.56; 22.11!

3,319.570 I 0.50; -33.44 i

147,000 I 0.02! -46.60:

1,026,000 i 0.15; 71.05!

25,771,250 I 3.88I -36.54!

663,601,355 I 100! -10.77!

231,965,315 I 34.96; -19.64

6,067,830 I 0.914; -19.491

3,050,328 | 0.46: -38.23J
-19.87!241,083,473 I 36.33:

422,517,882 I 63.67;

8,342,700 1.257:

2,079,560 0.313;

2,483,316 0.374:

509,600 0.077;

-5.58;

1.161

-0.94)

26.03;

-4.55;

64.700 0.01: 3,066.77!

2,630,200 0.396! 41.64:

1,340,850 0.202! -13.37;

603,850 o.09i; 1.13!



{Pendapatan
Biaya BHP RT

Biaya Pemakaian Brg Cetakan
BBM Ambulan, Solar,Diesel

Biaya Jasa Medis ♦ Pengiriman

Belanja Dapur

Gaji Pegawai

Jasa Pelayanan

]Jamsostek

i Beii Linen

!Biaya Pemasaran

!BHP Operasi + Lensa
;Biaya alkes

' Biaya Iain-Iain

iBiaya Direksi

!Biaya Penyusutan AktivaTetap
iPajak Air Tanah
iBiaya jahit + seragam pegawai

giaya Pembelian Film Radiologi
jBiaya THR

1Pendapatan & Biaya diluar Usaha :
Pendapatan Bunga/ Jasa Giro

Jumlah Biaya Operasional;

Laba Bersih Usaha1

Biaya Pajak & Adm Bank
Jumlah Pendapatan bersih di Luar Usaha;

PPh 21 Tenaga Ahli ( DoKtef ;

PPh-21 Tng Ahli
Penyesuaian Laba / Rugi:

—) Laba Bersih Sebelum PPh 21i

Jan '05

5,029,992 0.849

4,972,850 : 0.84

1.362.000 0.23

86,883,000 14.67
23,714.150 4.005
66,229,000 : 11.19'

12,043,300 ; 2.034:

2,000,141 i 0.338

2,905.200

10,115.000 ' 1.708;

22,400 ! 0.004!

4.929.825 i 0.833;

11,460,000 I 1.935!

39,185,423 i 6.618!
0!

437,750 I 0.0741
900,000 I 0.152!

II. x 3,725,4831 0.629|
297,577,752 ! 50.26!
101,356,979 | 17.12

8,393,092

1,687,128

1.417;

0.285!

6,705,964 | 1.1331

6,974,1501 1.178:

101,088,793 i 17.07;

Des'04 % %+/-

3,701,875 0.558 35.88

2.310.850 : 0.348 115.20!
1,499.500 ! 0.226 -9.17;

119,252,600 >17.97 -27.141

23,426,800 • 3.53 1.23:

59,297,800 ! 8.936; 11.69;

9,053,500: 1.365 32.95:
3,990,731! 0.601 -49.88!
5.062,500: 0.763 -100.00'!

18.666,000! 2.813 -45.81;

6,068,150! 0.914 -18.76;

13,100,000! 1.974: -12.52

38,736,210! 5.837: 1.161

31,6501 0.005 -100.001
160,000; 0.024' 173.59!

3.725,483! 0.561! 0.00!

326,143,425 I 49.15: -8.76!

96,374,457 I 14.52: 5.17!

7,465,449; 1.125 12.43!

1,501,597! 0.226 12.36

5,963,852! 0.899: 12.44

9,402,000; 1.417. -25.82

7,500,000 -100.00

100,436,309 ! 15.14: 0.65

Ceterangan:
) Asumsi sementara pada Harga Pokok Penjualan Farmasi
Jam Unit Toko diganti dengan BHP Pasien
»J<un Susu diganti dengan BHP Kamar Bersalin
') Penyesuaiankarenapembebanan zakat Mai Dokter Bin November

Dilaporkan Oleh:

Danu Kristanto



DATA PEGAWAI DAN STATUS KEPEGAWAIAN PEGAWAI
RUMAH SAKIT ISLAM HIOAYATULLAH YOGYAKARTA

JBULAN JANUAP.I 2005
STATUS

=,e,3'<v3t W'fa Muzc^'ten

,„ g. „,,„,.,,,, --»r3-.v3t M'.ra Muzsanfan "stap
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TetaD

.. _ .
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•..•„„.„, =Tr3w3i Zan-Zam War^a •€'3D

Terac-

Te'aa

"etap

-jit hit'*:

Tetan

'•• 13

-9

: so

i^., ,.,j.-Vl ^^.-awvg: Za.-^-Za^ .War*a

i?ii,,, -?'3wa! Zam-Zam Mafwa

ivantiAsr-m P-rawatZam-Zam Marwa

53 :VarM -«!. As^r „"ZlL3^3lzi^?3n Mar*.a
- - -

^4 ^an.kisrar, PerawatSnafa

== ir, A...., Perawat Snafa 7*:ap__ __
._.

z~ *.,•:.. A-.^n =--a-.v3! Snafa

57 :-,jv^:-w^ fr^^^-^3
=,a •^•js 3a-2';o '_="'_3:-vr"-:?-n3L^rT'.3?1- . --

o3„ t s, „,,.0 =<2'3w3t KanacOperas.

J^L'J5^3'!3-'-:*
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